# Anglican Church Diocese of Sydney Christian Education Building Fund Ordinance 2018

No 05, 2018

## **Long Title**

An Ordinance to empower the trustee of the Anglican Church Diocese of Sydney Christian Education Building Fund to make rules for the operation of the fund.

The Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney Ordains as follows.

## Preamble

- A. The Anglican Church Diocese of Sydney Christian Education Building Fund (the "Fund") is held on trust by NCNC Funds Limited.
- B. The Fund is church trust property being held on trust for certain purposes of the Anglican Church of Australia in the Diocese of Sydney.
- C. The Fund was formerly known as "Archbishop of Sydney's Vision Christian Education Building Fund" and held on trust by separate trustees appointed by the Archbishop.
- D. On 1 September 2009, the Fund was renamed as the "Anglican Church Diocese of Sydney Christian Education Building Fund" and vested in the Anglican Church Property Trust Diocese of Sydney under section 19 of the *Anglican Church of Australia Trust Property Act* 1917.
- E. Subsequently, the Fund was vested in NCNC Funds Limited under section 14 of the *Anglican Church of Australia Trust Property Act 1917*, with effect from 16 February 2018.

#### 1. Name

This Ordinance is the Anglican Church Diocese of Sydney Christian Education Building Fund Ordinance 2018.

### 2. Power to make fund rules

The trustee of the Fund may make rules for the operation of the Fund from time to time in accordance with any rulings or determination issued by the Australian Taxation Office for school building funds.

## 3. Repeal

The Anglican Church Diocese of Sydney Christian Education Building Fund Ordinance 2009 is repealed without affecting the validity of any acts undertaken pursuant to that Ordinance prior to the repeal.

I Certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

K SOWADA

**Deputy Chair of Committees** 

I Certify that this Ordinance was passed by the Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney on 26 March 2018.

D GLYNN Secretary

I Assent to this Ordinance.

GN DAVIES Archbishop of Sydney 27/03/2018